Core income growth 3%
Cost per bed per annum £3,006-£4,231
Discount rate 7.70%-10.98%
Net initial yield 3.75%-4.75%

Outside London
Rent per bed per week £75-£230
Core income growth 3%
Cost per bed per annum £2,227-£3,452
Discount rate 6.72%-16.00%
Net initial yield 5.50%-15.20%

The process of making forward projections involves assumptions regarding numerous variables which are
sensitive to changing conditions. Variations in any one of these assumptions, in isolation or in combination
with other assumptions, may significantly affect the outcome. Net rental income and discount rate are
considered to be key sources of estimation uncertainty and are therefore more likely to have a material impact
on the valuation of the Group’s investment property within the next 12 months as a result of reasonably
possible changes in the assumptions used. There is an interrelationship between these factors as they are
influenced by market conditions. The following table shows sensitivity to these factors in the prior year.

Sensitivity 2024
 +5% change

in net rental
income

 -5% change
in net rental

income

 +25 bps
change in NIY

 -25 bps
change in NIY

 £m  £m  £m  £m
London 24.6  (23.1)  (20.2)  23.2
Outside London 16.0  (15.0)  (4.5)  5.2
 40.6  (38.1)  (24.7)  28.4

Sensitivities have not been disclosed for the current year as potential changes in fair value are unknown due to
the method by which valuations were ascertained.

The fair values of commercial properties are level 3 valuations determined by management using a combination
of external valuations and internal valuation using either direct market comparison to selling prices of similar
properties, or an income capitalisation approach using rental income and market yields. The valuations of
commercial properties are not considered to be materially sensitive to changes in the unobservable inputs.

[…]

Settlement of SNWHAPS following bulk annuity purchase (2.7)
Loss on cessation of defined benefit pension schemes  (9.0)

The Group recognised a gain on cessation of defined benefit pension schemes in the prior year of £0.9 million.
This resulted from the cessation of a number of schemes as follows:

Group 2024

Warwickshire
County Council

Pension Fund

Scottish
Housing

Associations’
Pension
Scheme

Cambridge
County
Council
Pension

Fund

Group
Total

 £m £m £m £m
De-recognition of present value of employer assets  (11.8) (2.0) - (13.8)
De-recognition of present value of funded liabilities 6.7 2.2 - 8.9
Refund from or (debt paid) to scheme 4.2 (0.8) 2.4 5.8
(Loss)/gain on cessation of defined benefit pension scheme (0.9) (0.6) 2.4 0.9

The Association recognised a gain on cessation of defined benefit pension schemes in the prior year of £2.4
million. This resulted from the cessation of the Cambridge County Council Pension Fund as follows:

Association 2024

Cambridge County
Council Pension

Fund

Association
Total

 £m £m
De-recognition of present value of employer assets  - -
De-recognition of present value of funded liabilities - -
Refund from o scheme 2.4 2.4
Gain on cessation of defined benefit pension scheme 2.4 2.4

Assumption Sensitivity Analysis

The impact of a 0.1 percentage point movement in the primary assumptions (longevity: one year) on the defined
benefit obligations as at 31 March 2025 is set out below:

Group Association
Movement £m Movement £m

Discount rate +0.1% (3.8) (3.8)
Discount rate -0.1% 3.8 3.8

Rate of inflation +0.1% 2.7 2.7
Rate of inflation -0.1% (2.7) (2.7)

Life expectancy +1 year 8.6 8.6
Life expectancy -1 year (8.6) (8.6)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on isolated changes in each assumption, while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and there is likely to be some level of correlation
between movements in different assumptions. In addition, these sensitivities relate only to potential movement
in the defined benefit obligations.

The assets, held by the schemes, are to some extent designed to mitigate the full impact of these movements
so that the movements in the defined benefit obligations shown above would, in practice, be partly offset by
movements in asset valuations.

[…]

complete. This has also resulted in a decrease of £0.2 million in the fair value of inventory. Additional
adjustments to fair value have been made to operating assets that, once full information was received
following acquisition, were deemed to have no value.

The fair value of trade and other receivables has increased by £2.2 million. £2.4 million relates to a
reclassification of receivables that were previously held within cash and cash equivalents in the books of
Johnnie Johnson, partially offset by an increase of £0.2 million in expected credit loss against tenant
receivables.

Trade and other payables and provisions have been increased by £0.6 million and £1.1 million respectively to
recognise acquisition date financial obligations identified during the measurement period.

Sanctuary Group Annual Report And Financial Statements 2024/2025

193192

Financial StatementsGood Governance And Financial ResilienceStrategic Report Other Information

192

The impact of these adjustments on the primary statements as a whole is shown in the following table.

Year ended 31 March 2024 -
Group

As
reported

Acquisition
adjustment

Restated

 £m £m £m
Statement of Financial
Position

Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 5,064.2 (8.6) 5,055.6

Current assets:
Trade and other receivables 153.7 2.2 155.9
Inventory 209.5 (0.2) 209.3
Cash and cash equivalents 144.3 (2.4) 141.9

Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables (360.5) (0.6) (361.1)

Non-current liabilities:
Provisions (108.4) (1.1) (109.5)

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent:

Retained earnings (1,797.0) 10.7 (1,786.3)

Statement of Comprehensive
Income

Net gain/(loss) from
acquisitions

162.7 (10.7) 152.0

35. Events After The Reporting Period

On 4 April 2025, the Group, via Sanctuary Capital PLC, published the Programme Admission Particulars in
relation to its inaugural £2.5 billion Note Programme. The Note Programme will enable the Group to access
the capital markets efficiently and in a timely manner and support its continued investment in both existing and
new homes. The Note Programme also provides the Group the ability to issue both secured and unsecured
notes.

Resident Lauren, with her sons

195194

Other InformationGood Governance And Financial ResilienceStrategic Report Financial StatementsSanctuary Group Annual Report And Financial Statements 2024/2025

Other Information

Sanctuary Group Annual Report And Financial Statements 2024/2025

197196

Other InformationGood Governance And Financial ResilienceStrategic Report Financial Statements

196

Appendix 1

Prepared to meet the requirements of The Accounting Direction for Private Registered Providers of Social
Housing 2022.

Turnover, Cost Of Sales, Operating Costs And Operating Surplus - Group

2025

2025
2025

2025  *Restated
2024

 Turnover  Cost of
sales

 Operating
costs

 Operating
surplus/
(deficit)

 Operating
surplus/
(deficit)

 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Social housing lettings
Housing accommodation 457.0  -  (300.1)  156.9  151.6
Sheltered and supported housing  174.7  -  (157.6)  17.1  8.5
Keyworker accommodation 11.7  -  (5.7)  6.0  7.1
Shared ownership 15.7  -  (2.6)  13.1  10.7

659.1  -  (466.0)  193.1  177.9

Other social housing activities
Development administration 0.3  -  (8.9)  (8.6)  (7.9)
Social housing contracts 7.5  -  (5.5)  2.0  1.3
Home ownership and managed
properties 13.1  -  (8.5)  4.6  4.0

Supported registered services  14.5  -  (14.5)  -  -
Supporting People contract income 12.4  -  (12.4)  -  -
Shared ownership first tranche sales 13.7  (12.9)  -  0.8  2.2
Community/neighbourhood services -  -  (1.4)  (1.4)  (1.5)
Other 12.6  -  (12.6)  -  -

74.1  (12.9)  (63.8)  (2.6)  (1.9)

Non-social housing activities
Student accommodation and market
rented 71.2  -  (52.5)  18.7  20.0

Care homes  290.3  -  (285.9)  4.4  4.0
External maintenance services 2.4  -  (2.3)  0.1  0.2
Domiciliary care 3.8  -  (5.6)  (1.8)  (2.4)
Non-social housing property sales 76.2  (60.3)  -  15.9  13.3
Development write down -  (15.0)  -  (15.0)  -
Non-social housing development -  -  (0.2)  (0.2)
Development administration (non-social
housing) -  -  (2.7)  (2.7)  (5.1)

Restructuring and integration costs -  -  (1.9)  (1.9)  (4.1)
Cladding recoveries -  -  -  -  5.0
Other 2.2  -  (2.2)  -  -

446.1  (75.3)  (353.3)  17.5  30.9

Totals 1,179.3  (88.2)  (883.1)  208.0  206.9

Other gains and losses (note 7)   6.6  7.6
Share of profit of joint ventures   1.1  0.7

Operating surplus   215.7  215.2

(Loss)/gain on cessation of pension schemes   (7.5)  0.9
Net gain from acquisitions   -  152.0
Finance income   6.0  6.3
Finance costs   (183.6)  (171.8)
Loss on disposal group   (3.1)  -
Loss on refinancing   (10.8)  (8.2)
(Loss)/gain on fair value of investment property   (60.4)  0.3
Gain on fair value of financial instruments   14.0  1.6
(Deficit)/Surplus for the year before taxation   (29.7)  196.3
Taxation   1.6  (0.3)
(Deficit)/Surplus for the year after
taxation

   (28.1)  196.0

*Details of prior year restatements are included in note 34.

197

Turnover, Cost Of Sales, Operating Costs And Operating Surplus -
Association

 2025  2025  2025  2025  2024
 Turnover  Cost of

sales
 Operating

costs
 Operating

surplus/
(deficit)

 Operating
surplus/
(deficit)

 £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Social housing lettings
Housing accommodation 313.0  -  (211.7)  101.3  95.4
Sheltered and supported housing  133.2  -  (128.4)  4.8  2.6
Keyworker accommodation 4.4  -  (3.6)  0.8  1.0
Shared ownership 6.1  -  (2.4)  3.7  2.9

456.7  -  (346.1)  110.6  101.9

Other social housing activities
Development administration 0.1  -  (6.2)  (6.1)  (3.7)
Home ownership and managed
properties 8.8  -  (5.8)  3.0  2.1

Supporting People contract income 4.7  -  (4.7)  -  -
Shared ownership first tranche sales -  -  -  -  -
Community/neighbourhood services -  -  (1.4)  (1.4)  (1.5)
Other 7.0  -  (7.0)  -  -

20.6  -  (25.1)  (4.5)  (3.1)

Non-social housing activities
Student accommodation and market
rented 62.4  -  (50.5)  11.9  7.1

Non-social housing property sales 6.2  (3.4)  -  2.8  3.5
Development administration (non-social
housing) -  -  0.1  0.1  (2.2)

Management recharges 37.0  -  (37.0)  -  -
Restructuring and integration costs -  -  (1.9)  (1.9)  (2.0)
Other 6.8  -  (6.8)  -  -

112.4  (3.4)  (96.1)  12.9  6.4

Totals 589.7  (3.4)  (467.3)  119.0  105.2

Other gains and losses (note 7)   5.0  5.2
Other income   16.0  5.3

Operating surplus   140.0  115.7

(Loss)/gain on cessation of pension schemes   (9.0)  2.4
Loss on disposal group (3.1)  -
Gain on business combinations 148.9  -
Finance income   4.1  11.8
Finance costs   (104.3)  (98.2)
Loss on refinancing   (10.8)  (29.2)
Loss on fair value of investment property   (60.1)  (12.3)
Surplus/(Deficit) for the year before taxation   105.7  (9.8)
Taxation   -  -
Surplus/(Deficit) for the year after
taxation

   105.7  (9.8)

Sanctuary Group Annual Report And Financial Statements 2024/2025

199198

Other InformationGood Governance And Financial ResilienceStrategic Report Financial Statements

198

Appendix 2

Prepared to meet the requirements of The Accounting Direction for Private Registered Providers of Social
Housing 2022.

Income And Expenditure From Social Housing Lettings

Group Housing

accommo-
dation

 Sheltered
and

supported
housing

 Key worker
accommo-

dation

 Shared
ownership

 2025
Total

 *Restated
2024
Total

£m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Income from lettings
Rents 427.5  91.5  11.6  13.4  544.0  486.5
Service charges 27.6  60.1  -  2.3  90.0  78.1
Total rent and service
charge income 455.1  151.6  11.6  15.7  634.0  564.6

Other social income 1.9  23.1  0.1  -  25.1  7.7

Turnover from social
housing lettings 457.0  174.7  11.7  15.7  659.1  572.3

Expenditure on
lettings

Management (75.1)  (24.0)  (0.3)  (0.4)  (99.8)  (75.4)
Services (33.5)  (72.9)  (3.3)  (1.0)  (110.7)  (104.8)
Routine maintenance (102.1)  (36.1)  (0.6)  (0.5)  (139.3)  (119.7)
Planned maintenance (43.6)  (10.7)  (0.8)  (0.2)  (55.3)  (45.3)
Rent losses from bad
debts (4.3)  (1.8)  0.2  -  (5.9)  (3.9)

Depreciation of
properties (41.5)  (12.1)  (0.9)  (0.5)  (55.0)  (45.3)

Operating costs from
social housing lettings (300.1)  (157.6)  (5.7)  (2.6)  (466.0)  (394.4)

Operating surplus
from social housing
lettings

156.9  17.1  6.0  13.1  193.1  177.9

Voids (3.7)  (6.5)  (1.0)  -  (11.2)  (9.8)

*Details of prior year restatements are included in note 34.

199

Income And Expenditure From Social Housing Lettings

Association Housing
accommo-

dation

 Sheltered
and

supported
housing

 Key worker
accommo-

dation

 Shared
ownership

 2025
Total

 2024
Total

£m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m
Income from lettings

Rents 293.5  72.2  4.4  5.2  375.3  345.7
Service charges 18.4  42.7  -  0.9  62.0  56.2
Total rent and service
charge income 311.9  114.9  4.4  6.1  437.3  401.9

Other social income 1.1  18.3  -  -  19.4  6.9

Turnover from social
housing lettings 313.0  133.2  4.4  6.1  456.7  408.8

Expenditure on
lettings

Management (52.6)  (25.6)  (0.8)  (1.9)  (80.9)  (68.5)
Services (23.0)  (53.3)  (1.3)  (0.5)  (78.1)  (75.9)
Routine maintenance (74.9)  (30.9)  (0.6)  -  (106.4)  (90.9)
Planned maintenance (30.8)  (9.2)  (0.6)  -  (40.6)  (39.0)
Rent losses from bad
debts (2.0)  (1.5)  0.1  -  (3.4)  (3.1)

Depreciation of
properties (28.4)  (7.9)  (0.4)  -  (36.7)  (29.5)

Operating costs from
social housing lettings (211.7)  (128.4)  (3.6)  (2.4)  (346.1)  (306.9)

Operating surplus
from social housing
lettings

101.3  4.8  0.8  3.7  110.6  101.9

Voids (2.4)  (4.9)  (0.2)  -  (7.5)  (7.1)

Sanctuary Group Annual Report And Financial Statements 2024/2025

201200

Other InformationGood Governance And Financial ResilienceStrategic Report Financial Statements

200

Appendix 3

Alternative Performance Measures

In the reporting of financial information, the Group uses various Alternative Performance Measures (APMs).
These measures are not defined under IFRS and therefore may not be directly comparable with the APMs of
other businesses reporting under IFRS.

APMs are not intended to be a substitute for, or superior to, IFRS measurement, but are included to provide